	THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRAD Name of conveying party(ies): (If multiple assignors, list numerically)  Pinkerton Computer Consultants, Inc.  () Individual () Association	uments or copy thereof. ty(ies):  102291755  Name: PCCI Technology Holdings, Inc. Internal Address: PCCI Technology Holdings, Inc. Street Address: 1201 North Orange Street, Suite 703 City: Wilmington State: Delaware ZIP: 19801
	() General Partnership () Limited Partnership (X) Corporation – State ( Pennsylvania) () Other:  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	<ul> <li>() Individual</li> <li>() Association</li> <li>() General Partnership</li> <li>() Limited Partnership</li> <li>(X) Corporation – State (Delaware)</li> <li>() Other:</li> </ul>
	() Yes (X) No  MCD  11. 35.01	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: () Yes (X) No (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) and address(es) attached?  () Yes (X) No
3.	Nature of conveyance:  (X ) Assignment () Merger () Security Agreement () Change of Name () Other:	<ul> <li>4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):</li> <li>a. Trademark Application No(s):</li> <li>b. Trademark Registration No(s):</li> <li>2,284,488</li> </ul>
	Execution Date: (If multiple assignors, list execution es in numerical order corresponding to numbers indicated in bove) July 1, 2002	Additional numbers attached? ( ) Yes (X) No
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	7. Total fce (37 CFR 1.21(h)): \$40.00 (X ) Enclosed - \$40.00 check
	Name: Lynda J. Zadra-Symes KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLP Customer No. 20,995 Internal Address: Fourteenth Floor Street Address: 2040 Main Street City: Irvine State: CA ZIP: 92614 Attorney's Docket No.: PCCI.001T	<ul> <li>() Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li></ul>
6.	Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1	may be required, or credit any overpayment to this account.
9.	Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information original document.  Lynda J. Zadra-Symes Name of Person Signing  Signature	tion is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the  November 19, 2052  Date
Ma	\	
26/200 FC:852	Crys 21 40.00 0P 1213 Jefferson I	stal Gateway-4 Davis Highway, Suite 320 gton, VA 22202

H:\DOCS\LJS\LJS-4098.DOC 111902

TRADEMARK REEL: 002621 FRAME: 0578

## ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment (hereinafter referred to as "Assignment") is effective as of the 1st day of July , 2002, by and between Pinkerton Computer Consultants, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation having a place of business at 4 Neshaminy Interplex, Suite 111, Trevose, Pennsylvania 19053 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), and PCCI Technology Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at One Commerce Center, 1201 North Orange Street, Suite 703, Wilmington, DE 19801 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has adopted, used, is using, and is, to the best of its knowledge and belief, the owner of the Trademarks and Domain Names listed in Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, and all other rights appurtenant thereto, including, but not limited to, all common law rights, trade name rights, domain name rights, causes of action, and the right to recover for past infringement worldwide:

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has acquired goodwill associated with and symbolized by said Trademarks and Domain Names, and has not abandoned the same;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of the federal trademark registrations and application relating to the Trademarks listed in Schedule B, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring all rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, Application/Registration, and Domain Names worldwide; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is willing to assign to ASSIGNEE all rights, title, and interest as ASSIGNOR may possess in and to the Trademarks, Application/Registration, and Domain Names worldwide;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and adequate consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns and sells to ASSIGNEE all rights, title, and interest as ASSIGNOR may possess in and to the following:

- (1) the Trademarks and Domain Names set forth in Schedule A;
- (2) the Application and Registration set forth in Schedule B; and

together with the goodwill symbolized by said Trademarks, Application/Registration, and Domain Names, concurrent with the transfer of certain tangible assets as indicia of said goodwill.

Executed at  $\frac{4\rho}{\rho}$ , n, this  $\frac{1}{5}$  day of July, 2002.

ASSIGNOR

Pinkerton Computer Consultants, Inc.

ASSIGNEE

PCCI Technology Holdings, Inc.

Name: Steven M. Looney

Name: Richard J. Oxigley

Title: Senior Vice President and CFO

Title: President

TRADEMARK REEL: 002621 FRAME: 0579

## SCHEDULES TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## **SCHEDULE A**

Marks: PINKERTON COMPUTER CONSULTANTS

Domain Names: pcci.com

pcci.info pcci.us pccinet.com pccidesign.com pinksci.com

SCHEDULE B

Federal Trademark Registration:

MARK REG. NO. REG. DATE INTL. CLASSES PINKERTON COMPUTER CONSULTANTS 2,284,488 October 12, 1999 37 and 42

Federal Trademark Applications:

**RECORDED: 11/25/2002** 

MARK APPL. NO. FILING DATE INTL. CLASS

TRADEMARK REEL: 002621 FRAME: 0580